
Agenda compiled by:
H Gray
Governance Services
Telephone: 37 88657

Head of Strategic Planning:
David Feeney
Tel: 0113 3787660

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 15th May, 2018

at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP
Councillors

P Gruen (Chair)

M Coulson

C Gruen

R Lewis

J McKenna

F Venner 

N Walshaw

C Campbell B Anderson

G Latty

T Leadley

The agenda reflects the current Membership but this may change as a result of the Local Elections taking 
place on 3rd May 2018 

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:



C

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 

(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes).

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES

To agree the minutes of the meeting held  17th 
April 2018 as a correct record

(Copy attached)

1 - 6

7  AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT - LOCAL 
DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK

To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
presenting the Authority Monitoring Report – which 
monitors the Leeds Local Development Framework 
(LDF). The Localism Act 2011 sets out the 
requirements for an Authority Monitoring Report 
(AMR). The purpose of Authority Monitoring 
Reports (AMRs) is to report on both the 
performance of specific planning policies and to 
summarise progress against milestones set out for 
the preparation of Local Development Documents 
identified as part of the Local Development 
Scheme (LDS). The AMR provides an opportunity 
for local authorities to review delivery progress of 
the planning policies adopted through the Local 
Plan process and update, delete or revise Local 
Development Documents as necessary.

(Report attached)

7 - 64



D

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

8  WORK PROGRAMME

To receive and comment on the Work Programme 
for Development Plan Panel 2018/19

(Copy attached)

65 - 
66

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note the date and time of the next meeting is 
proposed as Tuesday 12th June 2018 at 1.30 pm

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 15th May, 2018

Development Plan Panel

Tuesday, 17th April, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor P Gruen in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
C Gruen, G Latty, T Leadley, R Lewis, 
J McKenna, S McKenna and F Venner

66 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

67 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The agenda contained no exempt information.

68 Late Items 
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda.

69 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
No declarations were made.

70 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Walshaw. Panel 
welcomed Councillor S McKenna as substitute, and noting that he would be 
leaving the Council at the May local elections, the Chair thanked him for his 
contributions to the work of the Panel as regular attendee at Development 
Plan Panel meetings. 

71 Minutes 
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held 
on 13th March 2018 be approved.

72 Site Allocations Plan Revised Submission Draft Update 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report providing a summary review of 
the consultation outcomes for the Revised Draft Site Allocations Plan (SAP) 
which had been subject to public consultation between 15th January and 26th 
February 2018.

The report highlighted the changes now proposed which go to the soundness 
of the Plan following the consultation. It was noted that all of the 
representations and the revised Draft Plan had been submitted to the 
Planning Inspectors on 23rd March 2018.

The Team Leader, Strategic Planning, presented the key headlines from the 
report noting that 2097 individual responses had been received which raised 
7620 individual representations - 627 in response to the Parlington MX2-39 
proposals. Issues which garnered the most responses related to Parlington, 
land to the east of Garforth and Aireborough.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 15th May, 2018

Two changes to the Plan were detailed: 
Broad Locations – In response to comments received from Historical 
England, Policy BL1 had been amended to read:
1. The Site Allocations Plan identifies sites as Broad Locations for housing 
and/or mixed use to contribute to the Core Strategy housing requirement in 
Policy SP6.
2. Broad Locations will remain within the Green Belt until they are required for 
housing and/or mixed use following a future review of the Plan
3. Upon review Broad Locations will be either (in whole or in part):

a) allocated for housing (or mixed use), under policy HG 2, or
b) allocated for school provision, under policy HG 5, or
c) designated as safeguarded land, under policy HG 3, or
d) deleted as a Broad Location.

This would provide flexibility for any future plans for the larger Broad 
Locations which may in the future only need to be released for housing, 
safeguarded land or a school in part
Green Belt – Where a non-Green Belt element of a larger site can be brought 
forward as a housing allocation this should be encouraged – where this 
approach does not restrict the future comprehensive development of a Broad 
Location at the point at which the Plan is reviewed. Following consideration of 
this on applicable sites, the Plan had been amended to allocate land for 
housing in Phase 1 at HG2-171, Westerton Road (Outer South West) for 35 
units, with consequential amendments made to site plans and the indicative 
capacity for BL1-29 – to reflect that the small parcel of land is brownfield and 
could come forward for housing against Core Strategy policies.

The Panel noted that further hearing sessions were anticipated for July 2018. 
Discussions covered the following matters:

- Development of a small non-green belt element of a larger site would not 
compromise the comprehensive development of the whole site at a future 
date. Such sites had been reviewed, and only site HG2 – 171 could sustain a 
split between allocation/Broad Location. It was noted that to provide additional 
assurance, the site requirements for any future development of HG2-171 
could stipulate that the development should not compromise the development 
of the wider site at a later stage.

- The fact that the SAP and Core Strategy Selective Review processes were 
ongoing simultaneously and the impact that the CSSR Housing Requirement  
(51,952 units) balanced against the  SAP requirement of c70,000 units may 
have on any major appeals determined before July – when the Inspectors will 
conduct further SAP hearing sessions. 

Additionally, it was noted that Thornhill Estates sought a Judicial Review of 
the Inspector’s decision regarding the Bagley Lane PAS site. It was agreed 
that Members would be provided with an update, following the deadline for 
submissions

In conclusion, the Chair highlighted that Members and officers noted and 
valued the number and content of the responses received to the consultation; 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 15th May, 2018

and that these would be given due consideration as the Submission Draft 
progressed.

RESOLVED
i). 
[...]
 of infrastructure provision more widely and 
the role of Section 106 monies in its provision.
RESOLVED – To note the headline outcomes of the consultation on the 
National Planning Policy Framework Consultation Proposals, along with the 
contents of the Panel’s discussions.

74 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) Consultation Proposals 
The Panel considered a report setting out the Council’s draft response to the 
Government consultation on proposed revisions to the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF). The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) had indicated its intention to revise the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) as part of the planning reform package 
set out in the February 2017 Housing White Paper (HWP), the September 
2017 ‘Planning for the Right Homes in the Right Places’ consultation and 
further announcements in the November 2017 Budget.

The proposals, launched on 5th March 2018, included the following 
interrelated documents:

 National Planning Policy Framework consultation proposals
 National Planning Policy Framework – Draft Text for Consultation
 Draft Planning Practice Guidance for Viability, merged as part of wider 

revisions to the Planning Practice Guidance
 Housing Delivery Test – Draft Measurement Rule Book
 Supporting Housing Delivery through developer contributions (Reforming 

developer contributions to affordable housing & infrastructure).

The schedule at Appendix 1 of the report included the draft response to the 
proposed changes with comments on the supporting documents included in 
Appendix 2.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 15th May, 2018

The Head of Strategic Planning, Planning & Sustainable Development 
introduced the report and the key headlines for Leeds:
Sustainable Development – Previous concerns that guidance on sustainable 
development had focussed primarily on an economic rather than a holistic 
approach had been acknowledged through the rebalancing of economic with 
environmental and social objectives.
Role of Combined Authorities – Although the Guidance recognised role of 
combined authorities, it was noted that the West Yorkshire Combined 
Authority had no planning powers. However the role of Neighbourhood Plans 
was now elevated, but further clarity was required on the narrative regarding 
their relationship to Local Plans.
Viability – Guidance suggests that viability will be dealt with as part of the 
Local Plan making process. Standardised methodology is emphasised but the 
calculations previously published for each local authority were not repeated. 
Housing – A series of technical requirements around the housing delivery test 
– including delivery rates, relationship to SHLAA etc - suggest the introduction 
of increased Local Authority monitoring responsibility. 

It was reported that the Guidance re-stated the Government’s commitment to 
protection of the Green Belt; allowing for some flexibility:

 Neighbourhood Plans can have a role in altering boundaries 
 A change of use can be allowed in certain circumstances - but it has been 

noted that the change of use will not be subject to the very special 
circumstances test.

A query was raised over Paragraph 145 of the Guidance which appeared to 
suggest the opportunity for development to come forward under a Community 
Right To Build Order or Neighbourhood Development Order thus setting aside 
the high threshold for Green Belt Development. Members were advised that 
Chapter 13 Green Belt had been amended to clarify:
Green Belt - development only in exceptional circumstances,
Inappropriate development - development only in very special circumstances. 
The Guidance also now included ‘not accepted sites’ such as allotments.
Members were assured that the threshold remained high for release of Green 
Belt for development and it was agreed that recent officer training documents 
on this issue would be made available to Members.

In respect of Affordable Housing, the Guidance expects 10% of dwellings to 
be provided as affordable home ownership. For some authorities with targets 
of 20% or 25% or more, this would allow provision of other types of Affordable 
Housing, however it would present an issue for Leeds - with low Affordable 
Housing targets and having regard to the outcome of the SHMAA 2017 which 
identified a need for two thirds Affordable Housing to be social rented – as all 
10% would have to be provided for home ownership. Members noted and 
supported the intention for the Authority to raise this issue in the proposed 
response to the consultation. Additionally, information comparing Leeds’ 
approach to Affordable Housing and targets with other local authorities would 
be provided to Members in due course.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 15th May, 2018

Implementation of the proposed changes to the NPPF was anticipated for 
summer 2018, with a 6 month transitional period to allow for existing Plans at 
examination to conclude their processes.

In conclusion the Chair reiterated four matters which Panel had consistently 
raised as issues, and sought to ensure that Members comments were 
included within the consultation response relating to:

 Viability
 Build-out rates
 Leeds 5 Year Land Supply and
 Extant planning permissions

Finally, acknowledging that this would be the last Panel meeting before the 
local elections in May 2018, the Chair took the opportunity to thank Panel 
Members and officers for their contributions and work this year. 
RESOLVED –

a) To note the contents of the report and the draft response to the NPPF 
consultation proposals as set out in the report and the comments made during 
discussions.

b) To note that the comments made at the meeting will be used to inform 
responses where appropriate, in conjunction with the Chair and the Executive 
Member for Regeneration Transport and Planning, prior to the submission to 
the Secretary of State by the given deadline of 10th May 2018.

75 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 15th 
May 2018 at 1.30 pm.

Page 6



 

 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer  

Report to Development Plan Panel  

Date: 15th May 2018 

Subject: Leeds Local Plan – Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) 2016/17 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): All   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

 
 
Summary of main issues 

1. This report is concerned with this year’s Draft Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) of 
the Local Plan.  Consistent with previous AMRs, a series of core areas have been 
monitored and a summary of progress is provided.  The 2016/17 AMR is attached as 
Appendix 1 to this covering report and relates to the period April 2016 to March 2017.  
It is in draft pending further information from specific service areas.   

2. The main headlines of the AMR for 2016/17 are: 
 Good growth in the City as the economy recovers from recession with one of the 

most diverse local economies of the all the UK’s main employment centres and 
the fastest rate of private sector jobs growth of any UK city  

 Progress with significant infrastructure projects e.g. different aspects of the 
Transport Strategy, the delivery of Elland Road P&R Extension, the opening of 
Skelton Gate P&R and the progress of the Flood Alleviation Scheme phase 1  

 Retail delivery increased due to the opening of Victoria Gate 
 Housing delivery increased to 3.306 homes (over 90% of the Core Strategy target) 
 Office development exceeded Core Strategy targets 

 
Recommendation 

3. Development Plan Panel is requested to note and provide comments on the contents 
of this report; prior to the AMR being finalised and placed on the Council’s web-site in 
due course. 

 

Report author: Heather Suggate 

Tel:  3787654 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of Authority Monitoring Reports (AMRs) is to report on both the 

performance of specific planning policies and to summarise progress against 
milestones set out for the preparation of Local Development Documents identified as 
part of the Local Development Scheme (LDS).  The AMR provides an opportunity for 
local authorities to review delivery progress of the planning policies adopted through 
the Local Plan process and update, delete or revise Local Development Documents 
as necessary. This ‘plan, monitor and manage’ approach is a familiar one and 
essential for many aspects of planning.  It must be set within the wider corporate 
performance management and monitoring context and the strategic context of the 
Council’s aims and strategies (including the Best Council Plan and Inclusive Growth 
Strategy). 

1.2 Monitoring is an essential component of effective spatial planning as it helps 
determine whether policies are achieving their intentions and ultimately whether there 
is a need to review the policies.  Indeed monitoring of the Local Plan is a statutory 
requirement under Section 35, Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as 
amended by The Localism Act 2011) and there is an expectation for development 
plan soundness that policies have an agreed approach to monitoring.  There is a 
requirement for authorities to publish monitoring reports on their web-sites.   

1.3 Members are alerted to the fact that preparing an AMR is a time consuming activity 
and despite best efforts to provide a complete draft for this programmed Panel 
meeting, there remain some significant gaps around commercial waste, renewable 
energy, CIL spend and environmental designations.  These will be filled prior to the 
meeting if practicable.   

2 Background information 
 
2.1 The Monitoring Framew
[...]
uch as gymnasiums and fitness centres.  

 The majority of new A1-A4, B1a and C1 retail development (all sizes) in 2016/17 
was within town and local centres whilst all A5 development was outside of town 
and local centres. 

 
Infrastructure 

 Following the Secretary of State’s decision not to approve the New Generation 
Transport Trolleybus scheme the DfT has allocated £173.5m to public transport 
schemes.  The strategic case submitted to the DfT for the Leeds Public Transport 
Investment Programme was approved in April 2017. 

 Kirkstall Forge station was opened in June 2016 
 Elland Road Park and Ride was opened in Oct/Dec 2016 with advanced plans at 

the time for Templegate P&R which then opened in June 2017 
 The City Connect cycle super highway was opened in June/Oct 2016 
 
Transport and Accessibility 

 Nearly 143,000 people travelled into the City Centre during the morning peak 
during 2016/17, approximately 9,000 fewer than last year 

 The modal share shows a reduction in car use and a growth in more sustainable 
modes such as walking and rail. 

 The accessibility of new housing remains good with 96% within a 30 minutes bus 
journey to key local services. 

 All non-residential developments delivered in 2016/17 were within 400m walking 
distance to the nearest bus stop. 

 
Environment 

 6 air quality management areas designated where nitrogen dioxide 
concentrations are greater than 40ug/m3. 

 Over £1.7million was received from S106 contributions for green space and over 
£1.1million was spent. 

 CO2 emissions continued to fall, with a reduction of 1642.8 in 2015 
 The process to secure the design, build, operation and maintenance of the Leeds 

District Hearing Network and the connection of Council apartments was started. 
 The amount of waste (household and municipal) increased  

 
3.2 The AMR sets out the proposed actions if monitoring identifies that the policies and 

objectives of the development plan are not being met.  These actions are c
[...]


* Following the previous AMR, the Council’s Legal Service has confirmed that Help to Buy properties 
do not count. 

557 affordable housing units were completed in the past year, with 112 through Section 106 
Agreements and 302 through grant assisted schemes.  A further 464 were delivered through the 
Government’s Help to Buy initiative though these are not counted as a form of delivery under the 
definition of Affordable Housing in the National Planning Policy Framework. 

The Housing Growth Programme was established by the Council to help deliver new homes across all 
tenures through the delivery of affordable housing, direct delivery of council new build including the 

Page 33



21 

 

acquisition of long term empty homes and helping to unlock stalled private sites in partnership with the 
development sector. 

One key component is the delivery of affordable homes which is achieved mainly through the 
Affordable Homes Programme funded by Homes England and delivered by Registered Providers 
(RPs).  Other streams include development of specialist housing (e.g. bespoke properties, self-build) 
and development by RPs and the 3rd sector using land and grants from the Council, including Right to 
Buy receipts.  Affordable housing is also delivered through S106 agreements (on site and through 
commuted sums.)  Commuted sums can also be matched with other funding to maximise resources; in 
2016 it was anticipated that for every £1 of S106 commuted sums spent, £8 would be invested from 
other funding sources.  

The Programme also includes the Acceleration Programme which helps to unlock stalled sites through 
e.g. brokering finance discussions with Homes England/LEP to marrying up RPs with land owners, and 
the council housing growth programme which delivers new units through direct new build, off plan 
acquisitions and the acquisition of long term empty homes. 

 
Table xx: Delivery Routes of Affordable Housing 

 

  

72
109 88

123 112
14

86 114

269
227

119


[...]
 the new Victoria Gate/John Lewis development within the City Centre and 
complementary improvements to existing retail space e.g. to the Kirgate market 

Page 63



51 

 

 Leisure developments have also increased, from 3,927sqm in 2015/16 to 6,018sqm in 2016/17 
mainly due to changes of use from former industrial/storage units to leisure uses such as 
gymnasiums and fitness centres.  

 The majority of new A1-A4, B1a and C1 retail development (all sizes) in 2016/17 was within town 
and local centres whilst all A5 development was outside of town and local centres. 

 
Infrastructure 

 Following the Secretary of State’s decision not to approve the New Generation Transport 
Trolleybus scheme the DfT has allocated £173.5m to public transport schemes.  The strategic 
case submitted to the DfT for the Leeds Public Transport Investment Programme was approved in 
April 2017. 

 Kirkstall Forge station was opened in June 2016 
 Elland Road Park and Ride was opened in Oct/Dec 2016 with advanced plans at the time for 

Templegate P&R which then opened in June 2017 
 The City Connect cycle super highway was opened in June/Oct 2016 
 
Transport and Accessibility 

 Nearly 143,000 people travelled into the City Centre during the morning peak during 2016/17, 
approximately 9,000 fewer than last year 

 The modal share shows a reduction in car use and a growth in more sustainable modes such as 
walking and rail. 

 The accessibility of new housing remains good with 96% within a 30 minutes bus journey to key 
local services. 

 All non-residential developments delivered in 2016/17 were within 400m walking distance to the 
nearest bus stop. 

 
Environment 

 6 air quality management areas designated where nitrogen dioxide concentrations are greater than 
40ug/m3. 

 Over £1.7million was received from S106 contributions for green space and over £1.1million was 
spent. 

 CO2 emissions continued to fall, with a reduction of 1642.8 in 2015 
 The process to secure the design, build,
[...]
shop TBC Workshop 

Meeting date:  October 2018  

Permission in Principle  Endorsement of approach to permission in principle for sites on the 
Brownfield Land Register   

Caroline Harris  Panel  

Local Plan Review To discuss future Local Plan Reviews (including further Core Strategy 
thematic areas and Natural Resources and Waste Plan) 

Paul Bingham 
Helen Miller  

Panel  

Meeting date:  November 2018  

5 year supply update   5 year supply / SHLAA position update following appeal decisions and SAP 
Examination 

Matthew Brook Panel  

CURRENTLY UNSCHEDULED ITEMS:  

Negotiated Stopping Sites 
for Gypsies & Travellers 
(July 2017 minute 7) 

The number of occurrences of stopping on unauthorised sites 2016/17 and 
the start date for the 24 hour service to respond to negotiated stopping 

  
Address in future AMR 

Reports 

 

P
age 66


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Authority Monitoring Report - Local Development Framework
	2016-17 AMR Appendix 1

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
Held Wednesday 20th June 2018

Development Plan Panel

Tuesday, 15th May, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor P Gruen in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
R Grahame, C Gruen, T Leadley, 
J McKenna, F Venner and N Walshaw

76 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

77 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The agenda contained no exempt information. 

78 Late Items 
There were no formal late items of business added to the agenda, however the panel 
received the following supplementary document to be considered as part of the 
Authority Monitoring Report (item 7):

- Updates since dispatch 

79 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
No declarations were made.

80 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G Latty. The Head of 
Development Management and the Chief Planning Officer also submitted their 
apologies.

81 Minutes 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Development Plan Panel meeting held on 17 
April 2018 be approved.

82 Matters Arising 
Minute 72 Site Allocations Plan Revised Submission Draft Update

 The Group Manager, Policy and Plans, confirmed that a Judicial Review 
sought by Thornhill Estates had been rejected and consequently a formal 
High Court hearing was scheduled to take place on 21st June 2018 to 
challenge this decision. The Legal Officer confirmed that, as an interested 
party, the Council would be unable to recover costs.

 The Group Manager, Policy and Plans, informed Members that following the 
submission of the revised Draft Plan, Officers have responded to initial 
questions from the Inspector.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
Held Wednesday 20th June 2018

 The Chair proposed that a seminar for new Councillors (but open to all) and 
individual Ward Member briefings for the Site Allocations Plan (SAP) be 
arranged.

Minute 73 Core Strategy Selective Review – Members noted the intention to bring 
the CSSR to the DPP and Executive Board meetings in June, followed by Council in 
July. It was noted that DPP was now proposed to meet on 20th June 2018.
Minute 74 National Planning Policy Framework – The Panel noted that the 24th July 
2018 was the anticipated release date for the new NPPF.
 

RESOLVED – That the proposed Seminar and Ward Member briefings, be arranged.

83 Authority Monitoring Report - Local Development Framework 
The report of the Director of City Development outlined the performance of specific 
planning policies and summarised progress against milestones set out for the 
preparation of Local Development Documents, identified as part of the Local 
Development Scheme (LDS).

The Principal Planning Policy Officer introduced the report and presented the 
highlights of the 2016/17 period to Members of the Board, including:

 The majority of development  in the city centre over the course of the year had 
taken place north of the river, but Officers expected more development on the 
South Bank to be presented in the 2017/18 AMR.

 Housing delivery has increased but is still below the Core Strategy target.
 85% of housing (new and conversions) was on brown field land.
 The 2016/17 period saw a significant increase in retail development, likely to 

be mainly due to the opening of Victoria Gate.
 Transport developments included the opening of Kirkstall Forge Train Station 

and Elland Road Park and Ride.

An update sheet was circulated.  The Panel noted a correction to Indicator 7 which 
should read “Identified sites” (not windfall) in respect of New Build and Conversions.

Members were informed of intentions to upload the final AMR to the Leeds City 
Council website. Members felt that more could be done ensure the AMR is 
accessible to all, and also requested measures reflecting expected progress along 
with an executive summary of the AMR be included. Officers confirmed that an 
executive summary would be produced and circulated to Members for comments.

Members sought clarity regarding the increase in retail development, and were given 
confirmation that the figures did not reflect net gain as the Council does not monitor 
high street retail vacancies or losses. However, Officers recognised that all indicators 
reflect the point in time in which they were created five years ago, and need to be 
regularly reassessed to ensure that they are useful.

Members had heard of issues with the District Heating Scheme. Officers confirmed 
that any issues with the District Heating Scheme would be reported in the 2017/18 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
Held Wednesday 20th June 2018

AMR. The Legal Officer confirmed that comments had been passed on to relevant 
Officers regarding disengagement.

Members sought to understand if the use of Housing Delivery figures could be 
simplified for non-expert readers to illustrate slower building rates, however, Officers 
confirmed that measures were defined by National Government. Members were 
keen that the AMR included the number of extant planning permissions not built out 
and information regarding the speed of build as this can be slow. A concern was also 
expressed about the resources available to undertake the monitoring work, 
particularly in relation to Indicator 4 (Housing Market Characteristic Areas).

Members requested more information on specific projects including Air Pollution. 
Officers confirmed that there is ongoing work focused around Air Quality, but this is 
not just a planning process. Officers noted the progress towards Clean Air Zones 
which is a significant piece of work and is expected to have great impact. Members 
were also informed of current projects to encourage walking and cycling, particularly 
in Wards with high air pollution which are closer to the city centre, such as 
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill. 

Additionally, the Panel supported a suggestion to include an Executive Summary in 
order to better communicate the good news stories within the document; provide a 
narrative reflecting on the expected outcomes and comparable data with other core 
cities.

RESOLVED –
a) To note the contents of the report and the comments made during discussion.
b) To note the intention to include the suggested updates and amendments 

within the AMR prior to publication.
c) That the sessions requested by Members, be arranged.

84 Work Programme 
RESOLVED – To note the following comments for action:

a) Suggestions at today’s Panel meeting to be incorporated
b) Negotiated Stopping Site for Gypsies and Travellers to be given a Panel date, 

subject to the availability of relevant Housing Services Officers.

85 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting is now proposed as 
Tuesday 20th June 2018 at 10:30am.


